City Council

Walter Hoffmann, President Mark Kondik, Vice President

Rodney Wiggins
Becki Kovach
Vicki Jeromos
Thomas DiCarlo



Sam Alonso Mayor Stacey Task Clerk of Council

Deborah Wordell Finance Director

Marco Berquist Police Chief

Thomas Plunkett Fire Chief

> Angela Lohan Law Director

3382 GLENWOOD BLVD. · REMINDERVILLE, OHIO 44202 · 330-562-1234 · WWW.REMINDERVILLE.COM

This institution is an equal opportunity provider.

AGENDA

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

Tuesday, May 10, 2022 7:00 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

MINUTES: Approval of Meeting Minutes from April 26, 2022

AMENDMENTS TO THE AGENDA

REPORTS:

Mayor Planning & Zoning
Law Director Board of Zoning Appeals

Engineering Finance

Service Department Community Focus
Reminderville Athletic Club Communications

Finance Director Long-Term Community Development

Police Chief Records
Fire Chief JEDD

Architectural Board of Review

LEGISLATION:

ORDINANCE 16-2022: AN ORDINANCE TO ADVANCE SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00/100 (\$700,000) FROM THE GENERAL FUND (1000) TO THE ROAD LEVY FUND (2902), AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 2nd Reading. *Alonso*

ORDINANCE 17-2022: AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SETION 1351.04 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF REMINDERVILLE ENTITLED "STANDARDS", AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 1st Reading. *Kondik*

ORDINANCE 18-2022: AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATION AND REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS TO THE 2022 CITYBUDGET, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. $1^{\rm st}$ Reading. *Alonso*

RESOLUTION 34-2022: A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH STATEWIDE FORD LINCOLN FOR THE PURCHASE OF A 2023 FORD POLICE UTILITY INTERCEPTOR FOR A SUM NOT TO EXCEED FIFTY-SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO DOLLARS AND 00/100 (\$56,372.00). 2nd Reading. *Alonso*

RESOLUTION 35-2022: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING OHM ADVISORS TO MAKE APPLICATION ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF REMINDERVILLE FOR A NATUREWORKS GRANT THROUGH THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES (ODNR) FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO RAY WILLIAMS PARK, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 1st Reading. *Kovach*

RESOLUTION 36-2022: A RESOLUTION TO HIRE ANTHONY TOMECKO AS A PART-TIME FIREFIGHTER/PARAMEDIC WITH THE CITY OF REMINDERVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT AND TO BE PAID AT THE RATE OF TWENTY-THREE AND 06/100 DOLLARS (\$23.06) PER HOUR, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 1st Reading. *Alonso*

RESOLUTION 37-2022: A RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT THE SUMMIT COUNTY REWORKS COMMUNITY RECYCLING ASSISTANCE GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF THREE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED AND FOUR DOLLARS (\$3,404.00) FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2022, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 1st Reading. *Alonso*

RESOLUTION 38-2022: A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE MAYOR TO SELL TO TWINSBURG TOWNSHIP A DITCH MOWER AND ATTACHMENTS AT A PRICE NOT TO EXCEED SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND 00/100 (\$7,500.00), AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 1st Reading. *Alonso*

RESOLUTION 39-2022: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING POLICE CHIEF BERQUIST TO MAKE APPLICATION ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF REMINDERVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR THE PATRICK LEAHY BULLETPROOF VEST PARTNERSHIP GRANT AND TO ACCEPT THE GRANT, IF AWARDED, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.1st Reading. *Alonso*

OLD BUSINESS NEW BUSINESS ADJOURNMENT